Sustainability 2019, 11, 163; doi:10.3390/su11010163 www.mdpi.com/journal/sustainability
Article
Shear Performance of Optimized-Section Precast Slab
with Tapered Cross Section
Hyunjin Ju 1, Sun-Jin Han 2, Hyo-Eun Joo 2, Hae-Chang Cho 2, Kang Su Kim 2,* and
Young-Hun Oh 3
1 Department of Civil Engineering and Natural Hazards, University of Natural Resources and Life Sciences,
Vienna, Feistmantelstrasse 4, 1180 Vienna, Austria; hyunjin.ju@boku.ac.at

with proven accuracy and the code equations.
Table 3. Code equations for estimating shear strength of OPS [11].
Type Code Equation*
Web shear strength of concrete 0.29 0.3 ′= + + 
 cw c pc w p pV f f b d V
Shear contribution of transverse reinforcement ( )sin cot cosv y
s
A f d
V
s
α β α= +
* Note:  vA =  sectional area of stirrup (mm2); wb =  web width (mm); pd =  depth of
prestressing strands (mm); =d  effective depth of reinforcement (mm); ′ =cf  compressive
strength of concrete (MPa); pcf =  compressive stress at centroid of cross section after prestress
release (MPa); =yf  yield strength of transverse reinforcement (MPa); s =  stirrup spacing (mm);
Sustainability 2019, 11, 163 15 of 18
=pV  vertical component of effective prestress (N); α =  angle of inclined stirrup (rad); β =
angle of inclined shear crack (rad).
Table 4 and Figure 12 compare the shear strength test results ( uV ) and analysis results ( nV ). The
ACI 318-14 code showed a tendency to overestimate the shear strengths of the US specimens, which
are PC slab units. On the other hand, the MCFT provided a relatively approximate evaluation on the
shear strengths of the US specimens, except for the US90 specimen, in which the inclination angle of
the tapered cross section is 90o. Since the shear reinforcement placed in the OPS unit has a short
embedment length and a stirrup hook at the top protrudes before the topping concrete is placed, as
shown in Figure 3, the reinforcement may not develop up to its yield stress even if the shear cracks
penetrate through the stirrups. This can be confirmed from the results of the shear reinforcement
strain measurements shown in Figure 7. Therefore, the shear strengths of the US specimens
represented as “Proposal” in Figure 12a were calculated by taking into account only the contribution
of concrete ( cwV ), excluding the contribution of shear reinforcement ( sV ). This method provided a
very accurate evaluation on the shear strengths of the PC slab unit specimens, except for the US90
specimen. It should again be noted that the US90 specimen underwent premature failure due to
excessive stress concentration on the region of the tapered cross section.
Table 4. Comparison of test and analysis results.
Specimen
Critical
Crack
Angle
(degree)
Compressive
Strength of
Concrete
(MPa)
Spacing of
Shear
Reinforcement
(mm)
Test
Results,
uV  (kN)
Analysis Results, nV
(kN)
ACI
318 MCFT Proposal
US30 32.0 55.0 400 151.8 189.1 161.3 149.0
US60a 90.0 46.9 400 167.5 188.7 136.5 144.1
US60b 60.3 46.9 400 149.7 188.7 136.5 144.1
US90 36.9 55.0 400 113.9 189.1 149.3 149.0
CS30 54.5 49.0 400 266.2 276.2 239.5 260.8
CS90 56.3 49.0 400 272.7 273.2 239.5 260.8
CSS30 57.5 49.0 300 297.1 303.2 275.7 290.4
CSS90 56.3 49.0 300 298.1 305.4 275.7 290.4
(a)
Sustainability 2019, 11, 163 16 of 18